material and no assurance can be given that cost savings or synergies will be realized. However, such costs could affect the combined company following
the merger in the period the costs are incurred or recorded.

1

The Pro Forma Financial Information has been developed from and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Financial
Information, Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations and the historical financial statements in the
Company’s 2021 Annual Report on Form 10-K, the June 30, 2022 Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, the audited combined financial statements of
VanHooseCo as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, included as Exhibit 99.2 to the Form 8-K/A filed herewith, and the unaudited combined
interim financial statements of VanHooseCo as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2022, included as Exhibit 99.3 to the Form 8-K/A filed herewith.

2

L.B. FOSTER COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2022
(In thousands, except share data)

Historical Balance Sheet Information Pro Forma

L.B. Foster VHC Adjustments Notes Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,661  $ 2,021  $ —  $ 9,682
Accounts receivable - net 72,252  3,781  —  76,033
Contract assets 31,023  —  —  31,023
Inventories 73,391  5,104  1,134  a 79,629
Other current assets 18,551  —  —  18,551

Total current assets 202,878  10,906  1,134  214,918
Property, plant, and equipment - net 56,900  20,205  9,796  b 86,901
Operating lease right-of-use assets - net 13,538  —  —  13,538

Other assets:
Goodwill 24,571  —  10,510  c 35,081
Other intangibles - net 29,540  —  4,561  c 34,101
Deferred tax assets 36,777  —  —  36,777
Other assets 1,218  —  —  1,218

TOTAL ASSETS $ 365,422  $ 31,111  $ 26,001  $ 422,534
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' AND MEMBERS' EQUITY AND NET DEFICIT
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 49,944  $ 1,492  $ —  $ 51,436
Deferred revenue 19,072  —  —  19,072
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 6,565  —  —  6,565
Current portion of accrued settlement 8,000  —  —  8,000
Deferred compensation liability —  8,753  (8,753) d —
Current portion of long-term debt 64  1,341  (1,341) e 64
Other accrued liabilities 12,959  1,396  —  14,355

Total current liabilities 96,604  12,982  (10,094) 99,492
Long-term debt and leases payable 49,222  15,107  39,117  e 103,446
Deferred tax liabilities 3,628  —  —  3,628
Long-term portion of accrued settlement 14,000  —  —  14,000
Long-term operating lease liabilities 10,785  —  —  10,785
Other long-term liabilities 10,144  —  —  10,144

Stockholders’, shareholders' and members' equity and net deficit:
Common stock, par value $0.01 and $1.00, authorized
20,000,000 and 3,000 shares; shares issued 11,115,779 and
3,000; shares outstanding 10,730,950 and 3,000, respectively 111  3  (3) f 111
Paid-in capital 42,201  432  (432) f 42,201
Retained earnings 169,177  —  —  169,177
Treasury stock - at cost, 384,829 common stock shares (8,391) —  —  (8,391)

[…]

Gross profit 39,740  5,806  (256) 45,290
Selling and administrative expenses 36,692  3,282  84  g 40,058
Amortization expense 2,855  —  373  h 3,228
Deferred compensation expense —  1,155  (1,155) i —
Operating profit 193  1,369  442  2,004
Interest expense - net 754  442  965  j 2,161
Other income - net (1,264) (786) —  (2,050)
Income before income taxes 703  1,713  (523) 1,893
Income tax expense 313  —  297  k 610
Net income 390  1,713  (820) 1,283
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (54) —  —  (54)
Net income attributable to L.B. Foster Company and
VanHooseCo $ 444  $ 1,713  $ (820) $ 1,337
Average number of common shares outstanding - basic 10,700  10,700
Average number of common shares outstanding - diluted 10,809  10,809
Basic earnings per common share $ 0.04  $ 0.12
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.04  $ 0.12

See notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

4

L.B. FOSTER COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical Statement of Operations
Information Pro Forma

L.B. Foster VHC Adjustments Notes Combined
Net sales $ 513,620  $ 28,716  $ (1,977) l $ 540,359
Cost of sales 427,318  20,674  —  g, l, m 447,992
Gross profit 86,302  8,042  (1,977) 92,367
Selling and administrative expenses 75,995  2,942  939  g, l, n 79,876
Amortization expense 5,836  —  747  h 6,583
Deferred compensation expense —  2,538  (2,538) i —
Operating profit 4,471  2,562  (1,125) 5,908
Interest expense - net 2,956  957  2,004  j 5,917
Other (income) expense - net (3,075) 251  —  (2,824)
Income before income taxes 4,590  1,354  (3,129) 2,815
Income tax expense 1,119  —  (444) k 675
Net income 3,471  1,354  (2,685) 2,140
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (83) —  —  (83)
Net income attributable to L.B. Foster Company and
VanHooseCo $ 3,554  $ 1,354  $ (2,685) $ 2,223
Average number of common shares outstanding - basic 10,623  10,623
Average number of common shares outstanding - diluted 10,752  10,752
Basic earnings per common share $ 0.33  $ 0.21
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.33  $ 0.21

See notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

5

L.B. FOSTER COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data unless otherwise noted)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet of L.B. Foster Company (“L.B. Foster” or the “Company”) as of June 30, 2022 and the Pro Forma Statements of Operations